ORDINANCE NO. 37 - 93

By: John M. Brennan

and the

An Ordinance to establish rates of pay for certain appointed officials and part-time, temporary and casual employees for the year 1993 by amending Schedules IV and V of Ordinance No. 14-92, as amended, and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That Schedule IV of Ordinance No. 14-92, as amended, is hereby amended as follows:

D. That the City Attorney, the Health Commissioner, and the Sanitarian will be paid according to Schedule IV as follows:

SCHEDULE IV

The City Attorney will be paid a retainer of \$27,720 \$29,100 and expenses plus fees at the hourly rate for the lawyer performing service for representation of the City before the Bexley Mayor's Court; Bexley Civil Service Commission and in other legal proceedings, to be paid monthly or at the discretion of the Auditor. This annual fee does not include representation in litigation involving the Bexley School District.

The Health Commissioner will be paid an annual salary of $\frac{8,995}{9,444.72}$. Such salary will be paid in 26 pays per year.

The SanitarianS will be paid at an hourly rate of \$9.72 \$10.21 per hour, invoiced monthly to the City of Bexley, and benefits will be as set forth in Ordinance No. 15-90, as amended in part by Ordinance No. 49-90.

<u>Section 2</u>. That Schedule V of Ordinance No. 14-92, as amended, is hereby amended as follows:

E. That all part-time, temporary and casual employees other than salaried employees, will be paid according to Schedule V as follows:

SCHEDULE V

Swim Lesson Coordinator

Swim Team Coaches

Lifeguards

ĉ.

Swim Instructors Pool Office Concession

POLICE DEPARTMENT Fire Inspector \$1,500 to 2,500/
 season 5.00/hr.
 (pre-season)
\$300 to 1,100
 1,500/season
\$ 4.25 4.75 to
 5.00 6.50/hr.
\$ 4.00 to 5.50 7.00/hr.
\$ 4.00 to 4.75/hr.

NT

\$12.00/hr.

ALL OTHER DEPARTMENTS, IF NOT LISTED ABOVE Casual/Temporary Seasonal \$ 4.25 to 6.00/hr. Temporary Parking Control Officers \$ 8.00/hr.

<u>Section 3</u>. That the provisions of this Ordinance shall take effect as of January 1, 1993.

<u>Section 4</u>. That, until and unless changed, the hours of work, working conditions and fringe benefits of all employees of the City of Bexley shall be set forth in Ordinance No. 15-90, as amended in part by Ordinance No. 49-90.

<u>Section 5</u>. That in order to assure uninterrupted City services, this Ordinance is an emergency measure, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and this Ordinance shall go into force and effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

1993 Passed: President of Council Attest:

Council

Approved: 1993

June 8, 1993 - 1 st reading Susp & adopt.

l⁄erk

df

David H. Madison, Mayor

By: John M. Brennan

An Ordinance to establish an encumbered fund for the Friends of Jeffrey Park to receive private contributions for projects at Jeffrey Park, to appropriate moneys from such fund as received from time to time by the City and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Friends of Jeffrey Park (the "Friends") has been established as a volunteer support group for Jeffrey Park; and

WHEREAS, the Friends will from time to time receive moneys to support projects developed by the Friends, and this Council desires to authorize the Mayor to expend such moneys to support the Friends program; and

WHEREAS, the Friends is a public/private effort to enhance the quality of life in the City which involves the efforts of many volunteers and has the full support of the City and this Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1: That the Auditor is authorized and directed to establish an encumbered fund to be designated the "Friends of Jeffrey Park Fund" (the "Fund") to receive gifts and moneys from private sources for the Friends program.

Section 2: That all moneys deposited to the Fund are hereby appropriated to pay the costs of the Friends program as they are incurred and that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to expend moneys from the Fund for such purpose from time to time to the extent that moneys are available in the Fund.

Section 3: That this Ordinance is an emergency ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the necessity of paying costs of the Friends program, and shall be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed:	June &	1993		
)		Suh /	Uine

President of Council

Attest: ferk φf Coundil

Approved: une 8,	1993
Di Malin	
David H. Madison, Mayor	

June 8, 1993 - 1 st reading Susp. & adopt.